Third Assembly Second Session (0.P 007) (028)



# THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI THIRD ASSEMBLY - (SESCOND SESSION) ORDER PAPER

### TUESDAY, JUNE 27<sup>TH</sup>, 2023 AT 9.30 A.M.

### **PRAYERS**

- 1. Communication from the Chair
- 2. Administration of Oath
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers (As listed in appendices)
- 6. Notices of Motion (As listed in appendices)
- 7. Statements (As listed in appendices)
- 8. MOTION- ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE PERIOD 2023-2027

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA -Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

**THAT;** this County Assembly pursuant to the provisions of Section 126 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 241 adopts the Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Tharaka Nithi County Integrated Development Plan for the period 2023-2027.

(O.P 007) TUESDAY JUNE  $27^{TH}$ , 2023 (029)

## 9. MOTION- ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMMITTEE ON FINANCE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY ASSEMBLY BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/2024

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA -Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

**THAT;** Pursuant to the provisions of Section 131 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 245, the County Assembly adopts the Report of the Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Tharaka Nithi County Executive and the County Assembly Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2023/2024 and approves the County Executive and the County Assembly Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2023/2024 with amendments.

### 10. PROCEDURAL MOTION - REDUCTION OF PUBLICATION PERIOD OF THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY APPROPRIATION BILL, 2023

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA –Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

**THAT;** pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 149(5) this County Assembly resolves to reduce the publication period of the Tharaka Nithi County Appropriation Bill, 2023 from Seven (7) days to 1day.

### **KEY**

\*\*\*\* -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill

\*\*\* -Denotes a Committee Bill

\* -Denotes any other Bill

••••••	/Appendices
--------	-------------

(O.P 007)

### TUESDAY JUNE 27<sup>TH</sup>,2023

(030)

### **APPENDIX**

### **PAPERS**

- The Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Tharaka Nithi County Integrated Development Plan for the period 2023-2027.
   (Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)
- 2. The Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Tharaka Nithi County Executive and County Assembly Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2023/2024.

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

### NOTICES OF MOTION

1. MOTION- ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE PERIOD 2023-2027 (Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA -Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

**THAT;** this County Assembly pursuant to the provisions of Section 126 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 adopts the Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Tharaka Nithi County Integrated Development Plan for the period 2023-2027.

(O.P 007)

TUESDAY JUNE 27<sup>TH</sup>,2023

(031)

## 2. MOTION- ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMMITTEE ON FINANCE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY ASSEMBLY BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/2024

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi, MCA -Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

**THAT;** Pursuant to the provisions of Section 131 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 245(9), the County Assembly adopts the Report of the Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Tharaka Nithi County Executive and the County Assembly Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2023/2024 and approves the County Executive Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2023/2024 and the County Assembly Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2023/2024 with amendments.

### **STATEMENTS**

1. RESPONSE OF STATEMENT ON GRADING OF ROADS ACROSS THE COUNTY

(Hon. Njagi Joseph Kinyua, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Transport, Public Works and Infrastructure)

2. RESPONSE OF STATEMENT ON KENYA YOUTH INTERCOUNTY

SPORTS(KYISA) GAMES HELD ON 23<sup>RD</sup>-30TH APRIL, 2023 IN THARAKA

NITHI COUNTY

(Hon. Nyaga Frankline Mawira, MCA- Chairperson Committee on Youth, Sports, Culture and Social Services)